

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

CRISTHIAN HERRERA CARDENAS
et al., on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00801-TWP-DML

Chief Judge Tanya Walton Pratt

Magistrate Judge Debra McVicker Lynch

CLASS ACTION

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. IMMIGRATION DETENTION AT CLAY COUNTY JAIL 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND ALLEGED INJURIES 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES..... 5

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT CHALLENGE FINAL AGENCY ACTION 11

III. COUNT II CHALLENGES MATTERS COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Builders Bank v. FDIC,
846 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017) 15

Cabral v. City of Evansville, Ill.,
759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014) 8, 9

Calzone v. Hawley,
866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017) 9

DH2, Inc. v. U.S. S.E.C.,
422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005) 9

Forest Stewardship Council-U.S. v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.,
405 F. App’x 144 (9th Cir. 2010 (unpublished op.))..... 8

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022) 2, 10, 11

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 11

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 15, 16, 17

Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014) 13

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 15, 16

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020) 12, 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 6, 7, 9

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 13, 14

Matushkina v. Nielsen,
877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017) 11

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. EPA,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020) 16

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) 14

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 12, 14

Olson v. Brown,
594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

Palisades General Hosp. Inc. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 6, 10

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of Comptroller of Currency of U.S.,
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 6, 10

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 8

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 10

Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,
307 U.S. 125 (1939) 13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 9

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 11, 12, 14, 15

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 16

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 12, 13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 704 11
5 U.S.C. § 706 6
8 U.S.C. § 1103 1, 2, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231 10
8 U.S.C. § 1252 2, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225, 1226 2, 3, 10

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.339 17
